change, if the resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting is adopted by a majority 

of two-thirds of votes in the presence of shareholders representing at least half of the share 

capital. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

§ 7 

1. The share capital of the Company amounts to PLN 5,869,181.75 (say: five million eight 

hundred and sixty-nine thousand one hundred and eighty-one zlotys and seventy-five 

groszy) and is divided into 117,383,635 (say: one hundred and seventeen million three 

hundred and eighty-three thousand six hundred and thirty-five) series A shares of the 

nominal value of PLN 0.05 (say: five groszy) each share. 

2. The share capital was contributed and paid in fully in cash. 

3. The series A shares are registered shares. Series A registered shares will become bearer 

shares upon their dematerialisation in the meaning of the Act on Trading.